N V-WD-15
By Tennant Company V—WD—57

Wet/Dry Vacuum

Parts Manual

Model Part No.:

9007469 - V-WD-15 (120V)

9007477 - V-WD-57 (220/240V) EMC
9007479 - V-WD-57 (220/240V)
9007653 - V-WD-57 (220V)

9007609 - V-WD-57 (100V)

9008703 - V-WD-15 (120V) w/ Squeegee

- 9007527

www.tennantco.com Rev. 02 (01 -201 1)

NOBLES
wam.nobles.com IO OO YA
I N 5 5]




TENNANT
UEA. 1-800- 553 -
UL fE1z8es8
MODEL 1220

B

Ref Part No. Serial Number /'\ Description Qty.
82681 (000000— qcket Widt, Lpg Mount 1
63810 (000000— h Assy, Lpg Tank Mtg, W/Nut 4
51839 (000000— 4t Adjustable, Lpg Tank Mtg 2
49263 (000000 Tie, Cable 3
C 82556 (00000f—-001039) Bracket, Vaporizer 1
54930 (00000R— ) Vaporizer 1

4.

HOW TO ORDER PARTS - See diagram above

Only use TENNANT Company supplied or equivalent parts. Parts and supplies may be ordered online,
by phone, by fax or by mail.

Follow the steps below to ensure prompt delivery.
1.
2.
3.

(A) Identify the machine model.

(A) Identify the machine serial number from the data label.

(B) Ensure the proper serial number is used from

the parts list.

Identify the part number and quantity.

Do not order by page or reference numbers.

Provide your name, company name, customer ID number,
billing and shipping address, phone number and

purchase order number.

Provide detail shipping instructions.

(C) V - identifies an assembly
A - identifies parts included in assembly
(D) e - identifies a recommended stock item

Please fill out at time of installation for
future reference.

Model No. -

Serial No. -

Machine Options -

Sales Rep. -

Sales Rep. phone no. -

Customer ID Number -

Installation Date -

Tennant Company

PO Box 1452

Minneapolis, MN 55440

Phone: (800) 553-8033 or (763) 513-2850

www.tennantco.com
www.nobles.com

Specifications and parts are subject to change without notice.
Copyright © 2010, 2011 TENNANT Company, Printed in U.S.A.




CN

WATIREAE - BRTR
AR T T 4 WHTH
i AL .

3

2

3. @B) ML qqanf#rr%z
1 HWEEAE N,

AL TS %5 ST,

5 128, &7 ID 5, RS,
6.
© - dEat
A B R A
O ° - HEENEERE

AR FOBERE AT ATEER AT, 3 R A

& ELERERAFT N

WA G Rk EE.

ES

COMO SOLICITAR PIEZAS - Consulte el diagrama anterior.

Utilice sdlo las piezas suministradas por TENNANT Company o piezas equivalentes. Puede solicitar las piezas a través de internet,

por teléfono, por fax o por correo.
Siga los siguientes pasos para que la entrega sea rapida.
1. (A) Indique el modelo de maquina.
2 (A) Indique el nimero de serie de la etiqueta de datos.
3. (B) Asegurese de que indica el nimero de serie correcto de la lista de piezas.
4

Indique la cantidad y el nimero de la pieza.
No realice el pedidoindicando el nimero de pagina o el de referencia.

5. Incluya su nombre, el nombre de la empresa, el ID de cliente,
las direcciones de envio y facturacion, el niumero de teléfono y el nimero del pedido de compra.

6. Facilite instrucciones de envio.

©) V - identifica un conjunto
A - identifica piezas de un conjunto
(D) o - identifica un articulo que conviene tener en stock

Rellene estos datos cuando realice la instalacion para utilizarlos

como referencia en el futuro.

N¢ modelo -

N¢ serie -

Opciones de la maquina -

Vendedor -

Ne teléfono vendedor -

Ne¢ cliente -

Fecha de instalacion -

FR

COMMENT COMMANDER DES PIECES DETACHEES - Voir le schéma ci-dessus.

Utilisez uniquement des piéces fournies par la société TENNANT ou équivalentes. Les piéces et fournitures peuvent étre commandées en ligne, par téléphone, fax, ou par
courrier.

Suivez les étapes ci-dessous pour assurer une livraison rapide.

1. (A) Identifiez le modele de la machine.
(A) Identifiez le numéro de série de la machine, a partir de I'étiquette signalétique.

(B) Assurez-vous que le numéro de série correct est utilisé a partir de la liste de pieces détachées.

o H DN

Fournissez votre nom, le nom de votre société, votre numéro d’identification de client, I'adresse
de facturation et d’expédition, le numéro de téléphone et le numéro du bon de commande.

6. Fournissez des instructions d’expédition détaillées.

©) V - identifie un assemblage
A - identifie les piéces composant 'assemblage
(D) o - identifie un article de stock recommandé

Identifiez le numéro de piéce et la quantité. Ne commandez pas par page ou numéros de référence.

A remplir au moment de I’installation a titre de référence.

N¢ du modeéle -

Ne de série -

Options de la machine -

Agent commercial -

Ne tél. de I'agent commercial -

Numéro d’identification client -

Date d'installation -

JP

H=upshk EROEEemL TS
TENNANT 3 00—y F IZRF ROFEF ELCESLY,
MEIZEEBISTEHLIT, UTOMBENSE{ES,
1. (A BEOETFNEEEHSESE,
) BEOT—ESANIZERIEA TSV TILER FEHC #0280,
B) /=2 ARESEBLT, M FTAFSHECLHDIEESEN,
H—yBEELMBESNCEEEN, T2aT A/ AZ05 0
A—UBRBGCSEESTOITIETERGII,
HEHOEZN], SHE, MEIDES, FR/BEEER, GEES, EULBSEEA0
6. REBIZMTAIEZHHAIL, BRELTHESL.

o e he

RSN,

© 7 - THUTUERLEYT
A - TEYTNIEFERE—
[10)] -

WERLET
- SR EECENEEERLET

R=ueH I RO TEXIT. AL S, Wl FAX, FRIETFHRTEBOLDELET.

RAMETEDLSIC, RERICIEAL TS,
EF/LNo. -

A)F NeNo. -

HROF T3z

RS HE -

BFEAIREDOTRESES -

FEIDES -

REE -




I N 8 S



TABLE OF CONTENTS

STANDARD PARTS

HANDLEGROUP .............. ... . ..ot 6
TANKGROUP ... .. 8
ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM, 100V/120V .......... 10
ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM, 220V ............... 10
ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM, 240VEMC .......... 10
OPTIONS

FLOOR TOOLKIT, STANDARD ............... 11
FLOOR TOOL KIT, WET/DRY ................ 12
FLOORTOOLKIT, WET ..................... 13
SQUEEGEEKIT .......... ..o 14

V-WD-15/ V-WD-57 (01-11)

Home §§ Find...




STANDARD PARTS

HANDLE GROUP

6 . V-WD-15/V-WD-57 (01-11
Home §§ Find... § Go To.. m n o110




STANDARD PARTS

HANDLE GROUP
Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 130201 (00000000- )® Cord, Power, 16/3, 028.0l Yel [Sjt] (120V) 1
1 600324 (00000000~ )® Cord, Power, 1.5mm2/3 Blk [15meter Euro] (220V/240V) 1
1 1038777 (00000000~ )® Cord, Power, 1.0mm /3 Blk [15meter, Aus] (EMC Model) 1
1 989933 (00000000~ )® Cord [Pigtail] (Japan Model) 1
2 130166 (00000000~ )® Grip, Cord, Strainrelief Pg-11 W/Nut Bk 1
3 600170.BK (00000000- ) Plate, Cover, Rear 1
4 1033122 (00000000~ ) Handle, Hsng, Rm-Cphg, Afmkt [Wd-15] 1
5 608605 (00000000~ )® Switch, Rocker, Dpst 1
6 600162 (00000000~ ) Cover, Vent, Air 1
7 609980 (00000000~ ) Screw, Trs, Phl, 08-32 X 0.38, Sems 8
8 140197 (00000000~ ) Screw, Trs, Phl, 10-24 X 0.38, Sems, Ss 4
9 160485 (00000000~ ) Adapter, Hose, Str, 1.50d / 2bolt 1
10 605114 (00000000~ ) Nut, Retainer, .25d [Push-0n] 4
11 613234 (00000000~ )® Gasket, Oval, Neo, .38, 7.87hi 12.41,Adh 1
12 230497 (00000000~ ) Bracket, Deflector, Air, Ss 1
13 49800 (00000000~ )® Latch 2
14 140895 (00000000~ ) Screw, Rnd, Phl, 10-24 X 0.75, Ss 2
15 140519 (00000000~ ) Nut, Hex, Lock, #10-24, Kep, Ss 3
16 180626 (00000000~ ) Frame, Fltr, Foam 1
v 17 1043576 (00000000~ )® Fan, Vacuum, 120v 60hz, 5.7 Inch, 2 Sta 1
A 18 1041770 (00000000~ )® Vr, Brush Kit, Motor, Fan 120 Vac 1
A 19 1041766 (00000000- )® Vr, Cover, Cooling Fan 1
v 17 130427 (00000000- )® Fan, Vacuum, 5.7d, 240vac, 2 Stage [Qbp] 1
A 18 190158 (00000000~ )® Brush, Carbon [130403, 1pick=1pkg] 1
A 19 130487 (00000000~ )® Housing, Motor, Fan, Vent 1
20 100143 (00000000- )® Gasket, Motor, Vacuum, 5.7 1
21 600156 (00000000- )® Gasket, Vacuum, Top 1
22 1054724 (00000000~ ) Plate, Mtg, Vacuum 1
23 600161 (00000000~ )® Gasket, .13, 06.50w 07.38I, Adh, 4/.4h 1
24 140890 (00000000~ ) Screw, Trs, Phl, 10-24 X 0.50, Ss 4
25 140195 (00000000~ ) Screw, Trs, .25-20 X 0.50, Phl, Ss, Sems 4
26 989934 (00000000- ) Vr, Wire, W/ Condenser (Japan Model) 1
v 9007656 (10486027~ )® Filter Kit, Noise, Retrofit [1000, 3500] (EMC Model) 1
A 27 1061494  (10486027- )® Filter, Noise (EMC Model) 1
A 28 140890 (10486027~ ) Screw, Trs, Phl, 10-24 X 0.50, Ss (EMC Model) 2
A 29 603952 (10486027~ ) Wire, 18ga 08.0I Blk .25qf /.25qf (EMC Model) 1
A 30 603953 (10486027~ ) Wire, 18ga 08.0l White .25qf /.25gf (EMC Model) 1
A 31 140552 (10486027~ ) Nut, Hex, Lock, #10-24, NI, Ss (EMC Model) 2
32 130176 (00000000~ )® Clip, Cord, Strainrelief [Belt] 1
33 130250 (00000000- )® Cord, Power, 16/3, 50ft Yel [Sjt] (120V) 1
33 989932 (00000000- )® Cord, Extn (Japan Model) 1
34 160481 (00000000~ )® Hose, Vacuum, 1.50id X 10ft, 2cuff, Blk 1
35 575052 (00000000- ) Adapter, Ground (Japan Model) 1
36 600682 (00000000- ) Insulation, Acstc, 0.5, 30.0 X 02.5 Adh 1
N/S 989935 (00000000~ ) Wire Assy (Japan Model) 1
V ASSEMBLY

A INCLUDED IN ASSEMBLY
® RECOMMENDED STOCK ITEMS

V-WD-15/ V-WD-57 (01-11)




STANDARD PARTS

TANK GROUP

. V-WD-15/V-WD-57 (04-10)
Home §| Find... § Go To.. m n




STANDARD PARTS

TANK GROUP
Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 600157 (00000000- )® Gasket, Float, .63, 4.50id, Adh [2stage] 1
2 600147 (00000000~ ) Plate, Float [2-Stage] 1
3 600157 (00000000~ )® Gasket, Float, .63, 4.50id, Adh [2stage] 1
4 180613 (00000000~ )® Float, Shutoff, 1-Ball, 2.00d 1
5 600683 (00000000- ) Insulation, Acstc, 0.5, 33.0 X 01.5 Adh 1
6 230318 (00000000- ) Hinge, .19pin .06 2.5w 09.4l, Yel PI 1
7 140000 (00000000~ )  Washer, Flat, 0.28b 0.62d .04, Ss 5
8 140195 (00000000~ )  Screw, Trs, .25-20 X 0.50, Phl, Ss, Sems 11
9 600996 (00000000~ ) Bumper, 1d, .50th 2
10 103019 (00000000- ) Nut, Retainer, 0.50d 0.29I, Ss 2
11 1006890 (00000000- )  Clip, Hanger, Hose, .16d, 2hole 1
12 140825 (00000000~ ) Screw, Pan, Phl, 06 X 0.50, Fmg/Ab, Blk 2
13 33932 (00000000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M4 X 0.70, NI, Ss 4
14 140011 (00000000- )  Washer, Flat, 0.21b 0.45d .03, Ss 4
15 12323 (00000000- ) Screw, Pan, Phl, M4 X 0.70 X 20, Ss 4
16 49800 (00000000- )® Latch 2
v 17 1033125 (00000000- )  Tank, Hsng, Rm-Cphg, Afmkt [15gal,Wd-15] 1
A 18 1026382 (00000000- )® Label, Warning [Expl,Fire,Shk En/Fr/Es] 1
v 17 9007843 (00000000- ) Tank, Hsng, Rm-Cphg, Afmkt, Tj [Wd-15] (Japan) 1
A 18 613864 (00000000- ) Label, Warning, 6 X 2, Tj [Ac Wet/Dry] 1
19 1060465 (00000000- ) Label, Logo, Cmdty, Dual, Small 1
19 1060463 (00000000- ) Label, Logo, Cmdty, Tco, Small 1
20 103065 (00000000- )® Caster, Swivel, 4.0d 1.3w, 4hole 1
21 140015 (00000000- ) Washer, Lock, Split, 0.31, Ss 4
22 140226 (00000000- ) Screw, Hex, .31-18 X 0.62, Ss 4
23 11531 (00000000- )  Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 1.06-2.00d, .56w 1
v 24 1007072 (00000000- )® Hose Assy, Drain, 1.50id X 21.9I, Blk 1
AV 25 1008639 (00000000- )® Cap, Drain Assy 1
AA 26 1008637 (00000000- )® Seal, Org, 1.48id 1.760d 1
AA 27 1019563 (00000000- )® Strap, Cap, Drain 1
28 600964.BK (00000000- )  Bracket, Sppt, Tank [EV] 1
29 611785 (00000000- )® Bag, Fltr, Paper [W/D, 1pick=1pkg] 1
30 900104 (00000000- )® Bag, Flir, Cloth, 12/15gal 1
31 02994 (00000000- ) Screw, Hex, .38-16 X 0.75, Ss 2
32 01696 (00000000- ) Screw, Hex, .25-20 X 0.50, Ss 4
33 140016 (00000000- ) Washer, Lock, Split, 0.25, Ss 4
34 230746 (00000000- ) Bracket, Axle, .5d, Offset 2
35 608912 (00000000- ) Axle, .5d X 15.35] [C-Note] 1
36 140063 (00000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.51b 1.25d .31, Nyl 2
37 1038395 (00000000- )® Wheel, 10.0d 1.75w, White W/ Gray Tread 2
38 1056750 (00000000- ) Screw, Trs, .25-20 X 1.25, Phl, Ss, NI 2
39 140003 (00000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.25b 1.00d , Ss, Fendr 2
40 578244000 (00000000- )  Washer M6.4x10 Lck Ss 2
41 230950 (00000000- ) Bracket, Sqge 2
42 140017 (00000000- ) Washer, Lock, Split, 0.38, Ss 2
vV ASSEMBLY

A INCLUDED IN ASSEMBLY
® RECOMMENDED STOCK ITEMS

V-WD-15/V-WD-57 (04-10)




STANDARD PARTS

ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM, 100V/120V

VACUUM
MASTER Mg?gR
SWITCH
BLK o o BLK ®— BLK
——@— WHT
WHT o o WHT
GRN °® GRN z
—|7 |
POWER CORD L
ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM, 220V
VACUUM
MASTER Mg?gR
SWITCH
BRN o o BRN ®— BRN
——e— BLU
BLU o o BLU |—|
GRN ® GRN z
—|7 |
POWER CORD L
ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM, 240V EMC
VACUUM
MASTER MOTOR
SWITCH :
BLK] L WHT-}—¢ e} - BRN—— @ BRN
FILTER _,—.— BLU
l/BLK— L WwHTl— e e} BLU —
BRN- ! GRN ™ GRN z
BLU— ©
POWER CORD L

10 . V-WD-15/V-WD-57 (04-10
Home §| Find... § Go To.. n n (0410




OPTIONS

FLOOR TOOL KIT, STANDARD

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.

v 190142 (00000000- )® Tool Kit, Wand, W/ Carpet & Floor Attmnt 1
AV 1 190722 (00000000~ )® Wand, Chm, Dbl Bend [2 Pc] 1
AA 605257 (00000000- )® Ring, Lock 1
AA 600828 (00000000- )® Vr, Nut, Cplg, Wand 1
AV 2 13840 (00000000- )® Squeegee Assy, Push / Pull, 14.0inch 1
AA 605137 (00000000- )® Blade, Sqge, Repimt [Set Of 4] 1
A 3 603840 (00000000~ )® Tool, Pickup, Carpet,14w[Scalloped Face]

V ASSEMBLY
A INCLUDED IN ASSEMBLY

® RECOMMENDED STOCK ITEMS

V-WD-15 / V-WD-57 (04-10) 11




OPTIONS

FLOOR TOOL KIT, WET/DRY

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.

v 605178 (00000000- )® Tool Kit, Floor / Vacuum, 16.0w 1
AV 1 61081 (00000000~ )® Wand, Alm, Dbl Bend 1
AA 605257 (00000000- )® Ring, Lock 1
AA 600828 (00000000- )® Vr, Nut, Cplg, Wand 1
AV 2 13840 (00000000~ )® Squeegee Assy, Push / Pull, 14.0inch 1
AA 605137 (00000000- )® Blade, Sqge, Repimt [Set Of 4] 1
A 3 14043 (00000000- )® Tool, Pickup, 16w, Floor And Rug 1
A 4 6057 (00000000- )® Tool, 5.0 Plstc [Upholstery] 1
A 5 6117 (00000000- )® Brush Assy, 3.0, Rnd 1
A 6 6170 (00000000- )® Tool, 11.0inch, Plstc [Crevice] 1
V ASSEMBLY

A INCLUDED IN ASSEMBLY

® RECOMMENDED STOCK ITEMS

12

V-WD-15/V-WD-57 (04-10)



OPTIONS

FLOOR TOOL KIT, WET

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
v 190928 (00000000- )® Squeegee Assy Kit, W/ Hose & Wand 1
AV 1 6108.1 (00000000~ )® Wand, Alm, Dbl Bend 1
AA 605257 (00000000- )® Ring, Lock 1
AA 600828 (00000000- )® Vr, Nut, Cplg, Wand 1
AV 2 13840 (00000000- )® Squeegee Assy, Push / Pull, 14.0inch 1
AA 605137 (00000000- )® Blade, Sqge, Repimt [Set Of 4] 1
A 3 12694 (00000000- )® Fitting, Plstc, Str, Bm24/Bm24 1
A 4 160481 (00000000~ )® Hose, Vacuum, 1.50id X 10ft, 2cuff, Blk 1

V ASSEMBLY
A INCLUDED IN ASSEMBLY

® RECOMMENDED STOCK ITEMS

V-WD-15/ V-WD-57 (04-10) 13




OPTIONS

SQUEEGEE KIT

13 —

17

14

19
. V-WD-15/V-WD-57 (04-10)
Home §| Find... § Go To.. n




OPTIONS

SQUEEGEE KIT

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.

v 190108 (00000000- )® Squeegee Kit, 27.0 [Typhoon] (27.0 IN) 1
v 190972 (00000000~ )® Squeegee Kit, 33.0 [Typhoon] (33.0 IN) 1
v 190958 (00000000~ )® Squeegee Kit, 40.0 [Typhoon] (40.0 IN) 1
A 1 230453.BK (00000000- ) Lift WIdt, Sqge 1
A 2 230456 (00000000- ) Pedal, Lift 1
A 3 230454 (00000000- ) Bracket, Mtg, Sqge 1
A 4 611048 (00000000~ ) Screw, Hex, .38-16 X 1.25, Ss 1
A 5 140925 (00000000~ ) Spacer, Chassis, .19, Brs 1
A 6 140028 (00000000~ ) Washer, Flat, 0.42b 1.00d .05, Ss 1
A 7 59156 (00000000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, .38-16, NI, Ss 1
A 8 630258 (00000000- ) Pin, Clevis, 0.38d X 1.00I 3
A 9 612254000 (00000000- )  Pin, Cotter, Hair, 0.38d 3
A 10 102560 (00000000- )® Pad, Adh, Non-Slip, 1.62 Sq, Blk 1
A 11 603547 (00000000~ ) Hose, Vacuum, 1.50id X 046.0I, 2cuff,Blk 1
A 12 1014079 (00000000~ ) Clip, Grip, Hose, 1.50id, Dbl, Blk Pyp 1
AV 13 602831 (00000000- )® Squeegee Assy, W/ Mold Blade, 27.0inch (27.0 IN) 1
AV 13 603494 (00000000- )® Squeegee Assy, 33.0 [Molded Blades] (33.0 IN) 1
AV 13 603496 (00000000- )® Squeegee Assy [F/3301 Mold] (40.0 IN) 1
AA 14 230727.BK (00000000- ) Channel, Sqge (27.0 IN) 1
AA 14 230682.BK (00000000- ) Channel, Sqge [Ss-27] (33.0 IN) 1
AA 14 230685.BK (00000000- ) Plate, Blade, Sqge [Ss-33] (40.0 IN) 1
AA 15 100150 (00000000- )® Gasket, Sqge 1
AA 16 230725.BK (00000000- ) Plate, Rear, Sq, 20.0inch [Bk] (27.0 IN) 1
AA 16 230669.BK (00000000- ) Plate, Blade, Sqge [Ss-27] (33.0 IN) 1
AA 16 230685.BK (00000000- ) Plate, Blade, Sqge [Ss-33] (40.0 IN) 1
AA 17 230723.BK (00000000- ) Plate, Front, Sqge Blade, 20.0inch (27.0 IN) 1
AA {7 230670.BK (00000000- ) Plate, Front, Sqge [Ss-27] (33.0 IN) 1
AA 17 230686.BK (00000000- ) Plate, Front, Sqge [Ss-33] (40.0 IN) 1
AA 18 603659 (00000000- )® Blade, Sqge, 027.01 Ure (27.0 IN) 2
AA 18 603661 (00000000- )® Blade, Sqge, 34.01 (33.0 IN) 2
AA 18 603662 (00000000- )® Blade, Sqge, 40.0l, Ure (40.0 IN) 2
AA 19 605975 (00000000- ) Screw, Trs, Phl, 10-24 X 0.50, Sems, Ss 18-28
AA 20 1011094 (00000000~ )® Knob, Star, 1.50d 5ear .31-18, Thru, Pyp 2
AA 21 140221 (00000000~ ) Screw, Hex, .31-18 X 1.25, Ss 2
AA 22 1014918 (00000000~ )® Wheel, 03.0d 0.88w 0.31b, W/ Bshg, Rbr 2
AA 23 140799 (00000000~ ) Screw, Trs, .31-18 X 1.50, Phl, Ss 2
AA 24 700844 (00000000- )® Roller Assy, Sqge 2
AA 25 140226 (00000000- ) Screw, Hex, .31-18 X 0.62, Ss 2
AA 26 140015 (00000000~ ) Washer, Lock, Split, 0.31, Ss 2
V ASSEMBLY

A INCLUDED IN ASSEMBLY
® RECOMMENDED STOCK ITEMS

V-WD-15/ V-WD-57 (04-10) 15




	HOW TO ORDER PARTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	STANDARD PARTS
	HANDLE GROUP
	TANK GROUP
	ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM

	OPTIONS
	FLOOR TOOL KIT, STANDARD
	FLOOR TOOL KIT, WET/DRY
	FLOOR TOOL KIT, WET
	SQUEEGEE KIT


	home page: 
	Find: 
	go to: 
	page up: 
	next page: 


